
Appendix 3 (1) – Additional Information 
Children’s Services Draft Outturn Report
At 31st March 2015

Overview:

The Children’s Services budget overspent by £5.995m (7.2%) in 2014/15. 
This represents an increase in the overspend of £0.275m from the position 
stated as at 31st December 2014.

The outturn position is summarised in the table below and the following 
paragraphs detail variances to the forecast outturn position presented to 
Cabinet in December 2014. 

Original 
Budget

Net Expenditure Revised 
Budget

Provisional 
Outturn

Provisional 
Variance

Provisional 
Variance Q3 Variance

Movement 
from Q3

£000 £000 £000 £000 % £000 £000
197 Director & Support 196 232 36 18.4% 42 (6)

Schools and Learning:
0   School & Nursery Budgets 3,201 3,202 1 0.0% 0 0

3,139   Inclusive Learning 2,707 2,807 101 3.7% 51 50
2,845   Learning Improvement 3,369 3,315 (54) -1.6% (31) (23)
4,376   Other Schools & Learning 4,438 4,339 (99) -2.2% (149) 51

Children & Families:
22,341   Children Looked After 21,231 26,321 5,090 24.0% 5,027 64
4,733   Child Protection 4,704 5,369 664 14.1% 620 44

13,900   Child & Family Support 14,263 15,050 786 5.5% 700 87
447   Other Children & Families 545 655 109 20.0% 83 26

16,574 Early Help & Partnerships 15,975 15,200 (775) -4.9% (698) (77)
12,366 Other Directorate Budgets 12,686 12,821 135 1.1% 76 59
80,918 Total - Authority 83,316 89,311 5,995 7.2% 5,720 275

Director & Support:
Net Budget £0.196m. Net overspend: £0.036m

This budget line includes the costs associated with the Corporate 
Director – Children’s Services and his administrative support. 

This budget is forecast to overspend by £0.042m due to some costs of 
the former Director of Children’s Services being accounted for in 
2014/15. 

Schools and Learning Outturn Narrative 2014/15:
Schools & Nursery Budgets:
Net Budget: £3.201m. Net overspend £0.001m

This budget line reflects the income that is passported directly out to 
schools and the funding for nursery provision for 2, 3 and 4 year olds. 

The gross budget for this service is funded fully by grants including the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), Pupil Premium and other schools 
related grants. 



The DSG underspent by £1.671m in 2014/15 which has been 
transferred to the DSG earmarked reserve.   

The net underspend comprises:  

£000
SEND Residential Placements 1,889
Nursery Grants -1,942
Early Years SEN Payments -123
Post 16 SEN Students -659
School Contingency Fund -331
Clawback from Schools with Excess Surpluses -74
Other DSG Activities -431
Total DSG Year-end Balance -1,671

£0.386m of under-allocated Pupil Premium grant has also been 
transferred to the Dedicated Schools Grant central reserve to be 
allocated to schools in April 2015 relating to additional Pupil Premium 
notified to the local authority after schools had closed their accounts for 
2014/15.

In addition to the above two transfers to the Dedicated Schools Grant 
central reserve (totalling £2.057m), there was a net transfer from the 
reserve of £1.584m in 2014/15.  This mainly related to the allocation of 
£1.812m from the reserve to schools in 2014/15 via the Cumbria 
School Funding Formula.  The overall movement on the Dedicated 
Schools Grant central reserve in 2014/15 was therefore a net increase 
in the reserve of £0.473m from £4.173m to £4.646m    

As schools have delegated budgets, individual school balances are 
also carried forward as an earmarked reserve for these schools.  
School balances have reduced during 2014/15 by £3.691m to 
£4.721m. The £4.721m comprises total surpluses of £9.661m offset by 
total deficits of £4.940m.

The main reason for the reduction in school balances is in-year deficits 
across 12 secondary schools amounting to £3.470m.  In addition, there 
are surplus balances totalling £0.210m relating to 2 schools that 
converted to Academy status during 2014/15. These balances 
transferred to the Academies on the date of conversion.   In 2015/16, 
Cumbria County Council will receive an additional £7.699m in its 
Dedicated Schools Grant as part of the Department for Education’s 
Fairer Schools Funding policy. Cabinet have approved to allocate this 
additional funding to secondary schools in 2015/16 and it is expected 
that this will assist in reducing the deficit balances for these schools.



Inclusive Learning:
Net Budget £2.707m. Net overspend £0.101m

The Inclusive Learning Service overspent by £0.101m for 2014/15.  
This comprises an increase of £0.050m from the projected overspend 
at quarter 3 due to .  There was a £0.026m increase in expenditure on 
implementing the SEN Reforms due to additional costs associated with 
the implementation than were originally projected. The remaining 
£0.025m relates to additional supplies costs across the Inclusive 
Learning Support, Virtual School and Equalities, and SEND Statement 
teams.     

Learning Improvement:

Net Budget £3.369m. Net underspend £0.054m

The Learning Improvement Services underspent by £0.054m in 
2014/15.  This represents an increase of £0.023m in the underspend 
forecast at quarter 3.   The movement from quarter 3 mainly relates to 
increased income in the School Advisor Team from statutory NQT 
induction work.  

Other Schools & Learning Services:
Net Budget £4.438m. Net underspend £0.099m

Other Schools and Learning Services underspent by £0.099m in 
2014/15.  This represents a reduction of £0.051m in the projected 
underspend at quarter 3. The Directorate has a funding arrangement 
with Dumfries & Galloway Council for pupils who attend schools across 
the border.  Whilst the number of children this affects fluctuates each 
year, Cumbria has historically been a net gainer in this arrangement.  
However the final net income from this arrangement (confirmed in 
March 2015) was less than projected.

Children & Families:
Children Looked After:
Net Budget £21.231m. Forecast overspend £5.090m

The most significant pressure area for Children’s Services is the cost of 
placements for looked after children. The total number of Children 
Looked After by the Council was 678 at 31st March 2015 compared to 
676 at 31st December 2014. 

Whilst this represents an increase of 2 children looked after in the 
quarter, the number of Children Looked After had reduced from 676 to 
663 at the end of January and then to 660 at the end of February 
before increasing to 678 at the end of March.



The Children Looked After budget for 2014/15 was set on the 
assumption that there would be 597 children looked after at 31st March 
2014 decreasing to 555 by 31st March 2015. 

The actual number of children looked after at 31st March 2014 was 663 
and, as detailed above, increased to 678 at 31st March 2015. The 
increase in the actual number of children looked after compared to the 
projected numbers has resulted in the substantial overspend within the 
service.

The cost of supporting looked after children final outturn is £26.321m 
for 2014/15 an overspend of £5.090m. This overspend has increased 
by £0.064m in the quarter predominately due to the assumption that 
the number of children looked after would have decreased rather than 
increased during the quarter. 

Services supporting Children Looked After are summarised below.

Children Looked After 2014/15 Outturn
Budget Outturn Variance

£000 £000 £000
Staffing Budgets 4,488 4,785 297
In-House Provision 6,344 5,600 -744
External Provision 9,913 14,910 4,997
Children Leaving Care 486 1,026 540
Total 21,231 26,321 5,090

The staffing budgets within the Children Looked After service 
overspent by £0.297m due to the use of agency staff to cover 
vacancies, maternities, sickness etc. To mitigate the cost of agency 
staff and to address the level of vacancies within the service, the 
Directorate is developing a Social Work Academy from 2015. This 
academy will recruit Newly Qualified Social Work graduates and 
support them through a 12 month in-house training programme to 
develop these staff into fully qualified Social Workers.

The main pressure within this service relates to external placements 
which overspent by £4.997m.  The number of children looked after in 
external placements increased by 3 from 256 at 31st December to 259 
at 31st March. The net increase of 3 children has been due to a net 
increase of 6 foster agency placements and 1 remand placement. 
There was a corresponding net decrease of 1 residential placement 
and 3 independent living placements.

In house provision to support Children Looked After underspent by 
£0.744m. The number of children supported by an in-house carer has 
decreased from 420 at 31st December to 419 at 31st March. This has 
been due to a net increase of 11 placements with in-house foster 
carers, and 1 adoptive placement. There has been a corresponding net 
decrease of 1 residential placement, 4 family and friends carers and 8 
placed with parents.



The Children Looked After Service receives a contribution towards to 
the cost of placements from NHS Cumbria for the health element of 
placements (forecast at £0.430m) and from the Dedicated Schools 
Grant for the educational element of these placements (£0.500m). 
These contributions are included within the net forecast for Children 
Looked After detailed above.

Child Protection
Net Budget £4.704m. Forecast overspend £0.664m

The Child Protection budget overspent by £0.664m – an increase of 
£0.044m from Q3. The majority of this is due to an overspend on 
staffing in the Child Protection team, Quality Assurance and 
Safeguarding Support teams. This overspend has arisen due to agency 
staff utilised to cover vacant posts, sickness absence, maternity leave, 
and some supernumerary agency staff to address a backlog of work 
that was required to be completed to ensure children were kept safe. 

Child & Family Support:
Net Budget £14.263m. Forecast overspend £0.786m

The Children & Family Support team final outturn overspend is 
£0.786m as at 31st March 2015. This is an increase of £0.087m since 
December primarily due to purchasing extra external adopters offset by 
lower than anticipated staffing and agency staffing costs and lower 
expenditure for Children with Learning Difficulties and Disabilities 
Direct payments and homecare.

Other Children & Families:
Net Budget £0.545m. Forecast overspend £0.109m

The Other Children & Families budget overspend is due to additional 
consultancy costs associated with the Children’s Safeguarding 
Improvement Plan.  

Early Help & Partnerships
Net Budget £15.975m. Forecast underspend £0.775m

The Early Help & Partnerships budget underspent by £0.775m in 
2014/15. In the final quarter of 2014/15 the underspend increased  by 
£0.077m due to a reduction in staffing costs.


